Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http:/awww.portiandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Status: Decision Rendered - Reconsideration of ID 26419

Appeal ID: 26449
Hearing Date: 1/26/22
Case No.: B-008

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 1784 NW Northrup St
Appellant Name: Tiffonie Carroll
Appellant Phone: 5034847745

Plans Examiner/Inspector: John Cooley

Project Type: commercial Stories: 7 Occupancy: B, M, R-2, S-2 Construction Type:

Type I-A and Type IlI-A

Building/Business Name: North 18 Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout
Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 20-161043-CO
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] Proposed use: multifamily

Appeal item 1

Code Section
Requires

Code Modification or
Alternate Requested

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

2019 OSSC Table 601

Table 601: Primary structural frame for Type IlI-A is required to be 1hr construction.

We ask that the primary structural frame for the amenity deck trellis not be required to be 1hr

construction, and instead to be non-combustible.

Building Construction at levels 1 & 2 are construction Type |-A. Levels 3 thru 7 are Type IlI-A.
Occupancy at the amenity deck on level 3 is A-3. The building is fully sprinklered. The level 3 deck
is 2hr rated concrete with sand and pavers.

The trellis canopy structure at level 3 is open on 3 sides, and has a glass canopy for about 165 sf
(the entire amenity deck is about 2267 sf). The glass canopy is 10" above finish floor, and is open
on 3 sides: total open area is over 400 sf of open area, more than 2.5x the area of the glass

canopy. Sprinklers for the trellis are not required nor proposed.

The small glass canopy is provided as a rain cover for the bbq’s and a few tables so the deck can

be useable during inclement weather.

The trellis is made of steel and glass (noncombustible), and is supported by HSS 6x6x5/16
columns. There is a 2hr rated wall at the south end of the trellis that extends 2'-6” above the

highest point of the glass canopy (only 1hr is required per table 602).

The trellis structure is isolated from the building structure and only supports trellis components.

Our trellis is not constructed over exterior walls, has no roof deck, nor thermal barriers. It has low
risk of heat and smoke containment due to the fact that it is open on 3 sides.


https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=26449&file_id=33801
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=26449&file_id=33802
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=getfile&appeal_id=26449&file_id=33803

The trellis columns should not be required to be rated because in the event of a fire people will not
congregate below the 165sf canopy — they will walk towards the exits and evacuate the deck.
There are no walls restricting egress nor smoke at the trellis. We propose protection to the south
with a 2hr wall (1hr required) and to construct the trellis and canopy with non-combustible
materials. In the event of a fire at the neighboring property the area beneath the trellis will be

protected and people can evacuate the amenity deck via the 2 egress paths provided.

Reference appeal # 26124 and 1244 (appeal 1)

Omission of fire rated construction of Level 3, Type lllIA roofed trellis: Granted as proposed.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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